

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1836.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

### AÚGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON ...... PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

### ARRESTS, COURTS, &c.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That within New Banks to ten days, after acceptance of its charter, any state within 10 Bank hereafter incorporated, shall give notice of days of accept-ance of charter, such acceptance to the Secretary of State.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted. That in addition to the requirements of the twenty-second section of an Act entitled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking, passed March thirty-first one thous-Cashier to make and eight hundred and thirty-one, the Cashier of return of bills in circulation un every Bank shall make return in a distinct column of the amount of bills in circulation under five dollars.

Approved by the Governor, March 29, 1836.]

### Chapter 232.

AN ACT prohibiting arrests and holding Courts to try civil causes on the fourth day of July, or the day of State Elections, Trainings or Review.

Arrests prohibin certain cases of any State Election.

No Court to be held on said days to try any civil suit or any indictment already found by Grand Jury.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assemited on 4th July bled, That, no person hereafter shall be arrested on -also on days the fourth day of July or on the day of any State Election, on mesne process or Execution founded on any civil suit or contract-or on any warrant of distress or for taxes-And hereafter no Court shall be holden in this State on either of said days to try and determine any civil suit-or any indictment already found by the Grand Jury.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That on the Soldiers not to days of any Company training, inspection, review be arrested on or election, no soldier who is enrolled as such, liable pany training, to do duty, and shall have been duly warned to atinspection, re-viewor election, tend on said days, shall be arrested on mesne process or execution as aforesaid or for taxes.

[Annroved by the Governor, March 29, 1836.]

der \$5.